

NO. 23-CV-0267



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 11/27/2023 03:12 PM
Resubmitted 11/27/2023 07:18 PM
Filed 11/27/2023 07:18 PM

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB,

Appellant,

v.

SALVADOR RIVAS; ADVANCED FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS, LLC;
NEW HAMPSHIRE CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,

Appellees.

Appeal from the District of Columbia Superior Court
2017 CA 000373 R(RP)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
n/k/a FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.**

Andrew J. Narod* (D.C. Bar No. 1006083)
David T. Long, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 90002637)
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street NW, Ste. 1350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-8271 (Narod direct)
(202) 719-8239 (Long direct)
anarod@bradley.com
dlong@bradley.com
*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Flagstar
Bank, FSB n/k/a Flagstar Bank, N.A.*

Dated: November 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FLAGSTAR’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED.	2
A. Application of the Discovery Rule Shows that Flagstar’s Claims are not Time-Barred.	2
B. Even if the Discovery Rule Does Not Apply, Equitable Tolling Does.....	5
C. AFI Waived its Laches Argument, and Even If It Did Not, It Is Without Merit.	7
II. AT THE VERY LEAST, A GENUINE DISPUTE EXISTED ABOUT WHEN FLAGSTAR’S CLAIMS ACCRUED.....	10
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FLAGSTAR’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM.	12
IV. FLAGSTAR’S LIEN WAS NOT EXTINGUISHED.	14
A. The Sale of the Property was Grossly Inadequate and Shocks the Conscience.....	15
B. The Advertisement Contained a Material Misstatement.....	18
C. The Association was a Proper Party to the Foreclosure Claim.....	19
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4700 Conn 305 Tr. v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 762 (D.C. 2018)	4
<i>Amidon v. Amidon</i> , 280 A.2d 82 (D.C. 1971)	9
<i>Bond v. Serano</i> 566 A.2d 47 (D.C. 1989)	5, 6
<i>Classic CAB v. D.C. Dep't of For-Hire Vehicles</i> , 244 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2021)	5, 19
<i>East v. Graphic Arts Industry Joint Pension Trust</i> 718 A.2d 153 (D.C. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Ehrenhaft v. Malcom Price, Inc.</i> , 483 A.2d 1192 (D.C. 1984)	2
<i>Glasgow v. Camanne Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 208 (D.C. 2021)	14
<i>Iron Vine Security, LLC v. Cygnacom Sol.'s, Inc.</i> , 274 A.3d 328, 343 (D.C. 2022)	8
<i>Lasche v. Levin</i> , 977 A.2d 361 (D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Liu v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 170 A.3d 871 (D.C. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Lowery v. Glassman</i> , 908 A.2d 30 (D.C. 2006)	16
<i>MacLeod v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 736 A.2d 977 (D.C. 1999)	7

<i>News World Commc’n., Inc. v. Thompsen,</i> 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Simpson v. District of Columbia Office of Human Rights,</i> 597 A.2d 392 (D.C. 1991)	5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. v. Omid Land Group., LLC, U.S. Bank Tr., N.A.</i> <i>v. Omid Land Grp., LLC,</i> 279 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2022)	4, 15, 17, 18
<i>Wentworth v. Airline Pilots Ass’n,</i> 336 A.3d 542 (D.C. 1975)	16
<i>Wolfe v. Fine,</i> 618 A.2d 169 (D.C. 1992)	9, 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2265(d)(3).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2266(5)	21
D.C. Code § 42-1901.07	7
Other Authorities	
Administrative Order No. M-274-21	21
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 5.2	21
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 5.2(a).....	21
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c).....	13
